in line with the wall, floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assembly providing the separation
required by Section R302.6.

(P)   R401.4.1 Geotechnical evaluation. In lieu of a complete geotechnical evaluation, the
load-bearing values of soils in the City of Paola shall be assumed to be one thousand
five hundred (1,500) psf for typical clays and four thousand (4,000) psf for
sedimentary rock.

(Q)  R403.1.4 Minimum depth. All exterior footings and foundation systems shall extend
below the frost line specified in Table R301.2 (1). All exterior footings shall be placed

[...]

footing thickness shall be in accordance with Table 9-207.1 Footings shall be placed to a
depth so that building loads are supported on natural undisturbed soils. Unless unusual site
conditions exist, soils bearing capacity shall be assumed to have a one thousand five
hundred (1,500) p.s.f. bearing capacity.

(2)   Pole or post embedment. Poles or posts shall be embedded in the earth to a minimum depth
of four (4) feet (1,219 mm).

(3)   Shallow pole or post embedment. When it is necessary to use a pole or post embedment
depth of less than forty (40) inches but not less than thirty (30) inches due to rock or other